

GAHC010127792025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3434/2025**

MISS INAYA MALAKAR  
REPRESENTED BY HER MOTHER, DAUGHTER OF LATE BABLU  
MALAKAR, RESIDENT OF BELTOLA HARLONGFAR, NADIRPAR, PO AND  
PS LUMDING, DISTRICT HOJAI, ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY HER MOTHER,  
RESIDENT OF BELTOLA HARLONGFAR, NADIRPAR, PO AND PS LUMDING,  
DISTRICT HOJAI

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY OF THE GOVT OF INDIA, MINISTRY  
OF RAILWAYS, NEW DELHI 110001

2:THE GENERAL MANAGER  
NF RAILWAY  
MALIGAON  
GUWAHATI 781011

3:THE DIVISIONAL RAILWAY MANAGER  
NF RAILWAY  
LUMDING  
DISTRICT HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782447

4:THE DIVISIONAL RAILWAY MANAGER P  
NF RAILWAY  
LUMDING  
DISTRICT HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782447

5:THE SENIOR DIVISIONAL MECHANICAL ENGINEER  
NF RAILWAY  
LUMDING  
DISTRICT HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 78244

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. H ISLAM, MRS. B S CHOWDHURY,MS T DEBNATH,MR B SINHA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., MR H GUPTA(C.G.C)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2026**

Heard Mr. B Sinha, Learned Counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. H Gupta, Learned CGC, appearing for the Railway respondents.

2. In terms of the directions, passed by this Court, on earlier dates of listing, Mr. H Gupta, Learned CGC, appearing for the Railway respondents, has placed on record, the instructions dated 03.03.2026, received by him, from the Railway respondents. On perusal of the said instructions, it is revealed that the pensionary benefits, receivable by the petitioner, on account of the services rendered by her deceased father, has been released, except an amount of Rs. 15,65,500/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred Only), being the amount due under the Death-cum-Retirement Gratuity (DCRG). Further, the petitioner has also been authorized a family pension at the rate of Rs. 25,250/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only) per month, along with other admissible allowances, w.e.f 27.03.2025, and the arrears, thereof, have also been released, as contended by Mr. B Sinha, Learned Counsel for the Petitioner.

3. While the respondents are directed to continue to release to the petitioner, the monthly family pension in her account and also, to release the Death-cum-Retirement Gratuity (DCRG) amount, the General Manager (Personnel) shall

every month, depute a female Welfare Officer of the Railways to the residence of the petitioner and collect information, with regard to the welfare of the petitioner and as to whether, the amounts received in the account of the petitioner, is being utilized for the welfare of the petitioner by her mother, who is her natural guardian and who is representing her, in the matter.

3. The said reports be collected from the current month and be placed before this Court, on the next date of listing.

4. While collecting the report, the female Welfare Officer of the Railways, shall, invariably interact with the petitioner and receive inputs from her. In the event, the petitioner is found to be in any difficulty, the Railway authorities shall act immediately in the matter and take all requisite measures for protecting the interest of the petitioner, herein. An amalgamated report collected, till 01.08.2026, be placed before this Court through Mr. H Gupta, Learned CGC, appearing for the Railway respondents.

5. The amounts, as deposited in the account of the petitioner, be permitted to be withdrawn for meeting the needs of the petitioner.

6. Registry to list this matter again on 03.08.2026 for further hearing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**